# **Request For Board Action**

## REFERRED TO BOARD: March 9, 2022

#### AGENDA ITEM NO: 2

**ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT:** Parks Department

<u>SUBJECT</u>: Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with Antioch Township outlining the cost sharing for the Annual Independence Day Celebration on July 4.

# SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT MATTER:

The Village of Antioch and the Antioch Township have shared the cost of the Annual Independence Day Celebration Fireworks Show. In keeping with that tradition an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) has been drawn up to formalize that cost sharing to coincide with the contract length of our current contract provider Mad Bomber Pyrotechnics. This IGA will expire if no action is taken in the Spring of 2025 which would also coincide with our 3-year option to renew clause of the contract with of our current purveyor for the annual fireworks show.

#### **DOCUMENTS ATTACHED:**

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Intergovernmental Agreement

#### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:**

**Move** to approve a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an intergovernmental agreement with Antioch Township outlining the cost sharing for the annual Independence Day celebration on July 4.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 22-xx**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH ANTIOCH TOWNSHIP OUTLINING THE COST SHARING FOR THE ANNUAL INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION ON JULY 4.

WHEREAS, the Village of Antioch, Lake County, Illinois (the "Village") is a duly organized and existing municipality created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Antioch and the Antioch Township have shared the cost of the Annual Independence Day Celebration Fireworks Show; and

WHEREAS, in keeping with that tradition an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) has been drawn up to formalize that cost sharing to coincide with the contract length of the current contract provider Mad Bomber Pyrotechnics; and

WHEREAS, This IGA will expire if no action is taken in the Spring of 2025 which would also coincide with the 3-year option to renew clause within the contract of the current purveyor for the annual fireworks show; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Mayor and Village Board to Authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with Antioch Township outlining the cost sharing for the annual Independence Day Celebration on July 4.

PASSED and APPROVED this 9th day of March 2022.

AYES: NAYS: ABSENT:

Scott J. Gartner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lori K. Romine, Village Clerk